money levy upon every prominent harborer or sympathizer
of the guerrillas that I could reach, making the assessment
against each individual in proportion to his property and
support or countenance of the traitors. The amount so levied
and collected has reached the sum of thirteen thousand
three hundred and thirty-five ($13,335) dollars. This fund
I have caused to be paid over to an upright, loyal, and responsible
citizen of Henderson, Kentucky. I have appointed
a committee consisting of men of acknowledged probity, influence,
and responsibility of Hopkins County, who are
thoroughly acquainted with the people of the county.